
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 2 July 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 10 July 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

P. Morton. 
 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

A Wake (Chairman) 
K Billings 
Mrs C S Cookman 
Mrs F M Greenwell 
B Griffiths 
G J F Key 
 

Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs S Shepherd 
Mrs J Watson (Vice-Chairman) 
S Watson 
A W Wood 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 (SC.3 - SC.4), 
previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.  SAFER HAMBLETON AND RICHMONDSHIRE LOCAL PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY 
PLAN 2014-15  
 

1 - 24 

 Report of the Director of Customer and Leisure Services 
 

 

4.  POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

25 - 26 

 Report of the Chairman 
 

 

5.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



  
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 
From: Director of Customer and Leisure Services 
 
Subject: SAFER HAMBLETON AND RICHMONDSHIRE – LOCAL PARTNERSHIP 

DELIVERY PLAN 2014-15 
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the Safer Hambleton and Richmondshire Local 

Partnership Delivery Plan 2014-15. 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Community Safety Partnership is a statutory body including partners from Hambleton 

District Council, Richmondshire District Council, National Probation Service/Community 
Rehabilitative Company, North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, North Yorkshire Police, Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Together with several partners who can contribute to crime and 
disorder reduction across Hambleton and Richmondshire. 

 
2.2 The partnership has key priorities defined following the compilation of the Joint Strategic 

Intelligence Assessment (JSIA): 
 Anti-Social Behaviour 
 Domestic Abuse 
 Road Safety 
 Community Engagement, Offender Management & Safeguarding Vulnerable 

Individuals and Troubled Families 
 
2.3 Whilst the above are the key priorities, the Community Safety Partnership also contributes 

to other crime and disorder issues, this is reflected in the report.  
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 Members are asked to consider and make comment on the report. 
 
 
 
MICK JEWITT 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   PW 
Contact:   Pat Wilson 
    Community Safety Manager, Richmondshire and Hambleton 
    Ext: 7176 
 
 
 
100714 Safer Hambleton and Richmondshire Local Partnership Delivery Plan 2014-15 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
 

SAFER HAMBLETON AND RICHMONDSHIRE 
 

LOCAL PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 2014‐15 
 

 
Front Page with photos  
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Chairman’s Introduction Page 
 
“Community Safety has seen many changes over recent years, and it continues to develop 
with the introduction of a North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership in 2014/15 linked 
closely with the commissioning work of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
“There are more changes ahead with new legislation and different working models for many 
of our partner organisations. However we will adapt effectively to those changes and our 
focus locally will remain on reducing crime; disorder and anti social behaviour for all those 
who live; work or visit our area.  Through our Local Delivery Team, we will ensure that we 
can continue to enjoy
[...]
going     

 Support via Multi-Agency Problem Solving 
(MAPS) Individuals of Concern 

ALL Partners  Ongoing     

 Identify, collate and monitor community 
tensions to inform the Counter Terrorism Local 
Plan (CTLP) 

ALL Partners   Ongoing     

 
OFFENDERS   

 Establish links to the new Community 
Rehabilitation Companies and National 
Probation Service to ensure local Integrated 
Offender Management (IOM) continues 

NYP/ Community 
Safety team/ 
National Probation 
Service/ CRCs 

 October 2014     

 
 

P
age 24



   
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  10 July 2014 
 
From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide further information in relation to the Committee’s 

ideals for the policy review work for 2014/15. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND:   
 
2.1 It is in the Council’s Constitution that as a guideline the Council’s Scrutiny Committee 

should undertake two policy reviews each year.  However as in recent years it is suggested 
that only one topic for review be identified initially and that the position with regard to further 
reviews be considered mid year. 

 
2.2 It is now necessary for review topics for 2014/15 to be determined. In considering topics for 

review the Committee is asked to consider the Council’s Business Plan Priority Themes 
which are as follows: 

 
 Customer Services and Asset Management 
 

o To put our customers first and provide high quality, value for money services that meet 
the needs of our communities. 

o Encouraging our residents to become more involved in making decisions and delivering 
services which impact on their local communities. 

o Improving the performance and productivity of our services. 
 
 Housing, Planning and Waste Management 
 

o To minimise the impact of waste on the environment by increasing the amount of 
household waste that is recycled. 

o To meet the housing needs of all sections of the local community by providing an 
adequate amount and range of housing, including affordable housing. 

o To ensure that the Planning Service supports the sustainable economic growth and 
development of the District. 

o To prevent homelessness by providing direct support to District residents in need. 
 
 Leisure and Health 
 

o Promote healthy lifestyles by promoting Council leisure facilities so that more people 
are participating in physical activity and who feel they are in good health. 

o Supporting the community to participate in sport and active recreation. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Support Services and Economic Development 
 

o Provide financial sustainability. 
o Minimise the impact to the Council and community of the changes to Welfare Reform. 
o To implement the Local tax scheme and ensuring all properties are taxed to minimise 

impact to the community and Council. 
o To support local economic growth. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee identifies and agrees a suitable topic for a policy 

review for 2014/15.  
 
 
  
COUNCILLOR A WAKE 
 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   LAH 
 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Committee Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 

 
 
 
050614 work programme 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Safer Hambleton and Richmondshire Local Partnership Delivery Plan 2014-15
	4 Policy Review Work Programme 2014/15





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 

10th July, 2014 at Main Committee Room, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor A Wake (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor K Billings 

Mrs C S Cookman 
B Griffiths 
 

Councillor G J F Key 
Mrs J Watson 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
Councillor  

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs I Sanderson, 
Mrs S Shepherd, S Watson and A W Wood.  
 
 

SC.5 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 June 2014 (SC.3 - SC.4), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

SC.6 SAFER HAMBLETON AND RICHMONDSHIRE LOCAL PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY 

PLAN 2014-15 

All Wards 
 
The Director of Customer and Leisure Services submitted a report presenting the Safer 
Hambleton and Richmondshire Local Partnership Delivery Plan 2014-15 for 
consideration. 
  
The Community Safety Officer for the Hambleton and Richmondshire Community 
Safety Partnership, Gina Allen, outlined the report and provided information on the 
proposed changes to the delivery of the community safety function across North 
Yorkshire which would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 22 July 2014. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the Safer Hambleton and Richmondshire Local Partnership Delivery Plan for 
2014-15 be endorsed. 
 
 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 July 2014 

 

 

SC.7 POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

All Wards 
 
The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive attended the meeting to 
provide additional information on the suggested Policy Review on The Use of 
Renewable Energy.  He advised the Committee that an in-depth report had been 
commissioned by North Energy, an energy and sustainability consultant, for the 
Hambleton Civic Centre, Hambleton Leisure Centre and Springboard Business Centre 
and that the report had been published in January 2014.  
  
The Committee was informed that there was already a mechanism in place for officers 
to monitor and review the use of renewable energy annually and that if the situation 
changed as a result of reduction in pay-back periods or any other influential 
circumstances Scrutiny would be informed. 
  
Members obtained further information on a question and answer basis and requested 
that a copy of the Executive Summary from the report be circulated and that a copy of 
the full report be made available on request. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That:- 
  
(1)     the current mechanism for reviewing and monitoring the use of renewables be 

endorsed; and 
  
(2)     Scrutiny be informed if circumstances change regarding the use of renewables. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.25 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


